

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4th QUARTER MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2020, 3:00 P.M. VIA GOOGLE MEET (VIRTUAL)

'.	unit
	K
ed p	b
X)

2

Ms. Irene Christy M. Bacolod

Hon, Krizzanel C. Garbo

Niel P. Rigdao

Present:

Members:

Rosanel L. Dimarucut

Atty. Charmaine P. Lansangan-Venturina

Chairperson: Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo

Mayor, Mabalacat City, Pampanga OIC MCC President

Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City,Pampanga

President, MCC Faculty Association

President, MCC Alumni Association

President, MCC Student Council

Board Meeting Secretary

RESOLUTION NO. 29 Series of 2020

APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN MABALACT **CITY COLLEGE AND PHILIPPINE AIRFORCE**

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

Grino to mo for

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere

n 2 DEC 2020 www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720

000045



23

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, republic act no.9163 (RA 9163, otherwise know as the "National Service Training Program act of 2001"), mandates the establishment of National Service Training Service Program (NSTP), which shall form part of the curricula of all baccalaureate degree courses and of at least two (2) year technical -vocational courses as a requisites for graduation.

WHEREAS, the National service Training Program (NSTP) Act of 2001 is aimed at enhancing civic consciousness and defense preparedness in the youth by developing the ethics of service and patriotism while undergoing training in any of these three program companies: the reserved officers Training Corps, Civic Welfare Training Service, and the Literacy Training Service.

WHEREAS, the Mabalacat City College being an institution of higher learning is required to offer the mandatory NSTP or at least one of the program components thereof.

WHEREAS, Philippines Airforce is willing to provide and implement the Reserve Training Corps (ROTC), one of the program components of NSTP for Mabalacat City College which shall give emphasis on citizenship training and shall instill patriotism, moral virtues, respect for the rights of the civilians and adherence to the constitution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees, through its 4th Quarter Meeting herein assembled to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between Mabalacat City College represented by Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo the Officer-In-Charge President and Philippine Air Force represented by its Commanding General, Lt Gen Allen T Paredes AFP.

RESOLVED further that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City, Pampanga and other concerned offices.

APPROVED this 18th day of September 2020.

Coniostene offert

Approved by:

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720



Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO

City Mayor/BOT Chair

HON. KRIZZANEL C. GARBO

Member, Chairperson-Committee on Education

Sangguniang Panlungsod

DP. SORIANO, Ed.D.

Representative, ALCU-National

MS. IRENE CHRISTY M. BACOLOD

Member, President - MCC Faculty Association

atur

MS. ROSANEL DIMARUCUT

Member, President- MCC Student Council

AR. NIEL P. RIGDAO

Member, President-MCC Alumni Association

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720

